
 

 
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF 
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
COMMITTEE SUMMONS 
 
C Hanagan 
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council 
The Pavilions 
Cambrian Park 
Clydach Vale CF40 2XX 
 
Meeting Contact:  Sarah Daniel – 07385 086 169 scrutiny@rctcbc.gov.uk   
 
YOU ARE SUMMONED to a meeting of OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 2022-
2027 COMMITTEE to be held at the  on WEDNESDAY, 24TH MAY, 2023 at 
5.00 PM. 

 
Non Committee Members and Members of the public may request the facility to 
address the Committee at their meetings on the business listed although facilitation 
of this request is at the discretion of the Chair. It is kindly asked that such notification 
is made to Democratic Services by Monday, 22 May 2023 on the contact details 
listed above, including stipulating whether the address will be in Welsh or English. 
 
It is the intention to live stream this meeting, details of which can be accessed here 
 

AGENDA Page 
No’s 

 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive disclosures of personal interest from Members in accordance 
with the Code of Conduct 
Note: 
1. Members are requested to identify the item number and subject 
matter that their interest relates to and signify the nature of the personal 
interest: and 
2. Where Members withdraw from a meeting as a consequence of the 
disclosure of a prejudicial interest they must notify the Chairman when 
they leave. 

 

   

2. MINUTES   

 To receive for approval the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on the 27th March 2023 

 

  3 - 10 

mailto:scrutiny@rctcbc.gov.uk
https://rctcbc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


3. CONSULTATION LINKS   

 Information is provided in respect of relevant consultations for 
consideration by the Committee. 

 

   

REPORTS OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES AND 
COMMUNICATIONS  

 

   

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION STRATEGY   

 The opportunity for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to comment 
as consultees, on the Public Participation Strategy, following the launch 
of a public consultation on the Strategy as required by the Local 
Government & Elections Act 2021.  

 

  11 - 76 

5. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME PLANNING   

 To consider the Cabinet Work Programme and identify key items for 
consideration at the Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

 

  77 - 94 

6. URGENT BUSINESS   

 To consider any items, which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, is of the opinion should be considered at the meeting as 
a matter of urgency. 

 

   

7. CHAIRS REVIEW AND CLOSE   

   
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
 
Circulation:- 
 
The Chair and Vice-Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 2022-2027 Committee 
(County Borough Councillor J Edwards and County Borough Councillor B Stephens 
respectively) 
 
County Borough Councillors:- Councillor M Ashford, Councillor J Bonetto, 
Councillor S Evans, Councillor S Evans, Councillor C Middle, Councillor K Morgan, 
Councillor S Morgans, Councillor W Owen, Councillor G L Warren, 
Councillor K Webb, Councillor R Bevan and Councillor R Davis 
 
 
  
 
 
Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 

https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/Scrutiny/InformationReports/ConsultationInformation/ConsultationInformation.aspx


 

 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 2022-2027 COMMITTEE 
Minutes of the HYBRID meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 2022-2027 Committee held on 

Monday, 27 March 2023 at 5.00 pm 
 

This meeting was live streamed, details of which can be accessed here 
 

County Borough Councillors – The following Overview and Scrutiny 2022-2027 Committee 
Councillors were present in the Council Chamber:- 

 
J Edwards 
G Hughes  
S Morgans 

Mr M Veale (Co-opted Member)  
 

The following Overview and Scrutiny 2022-2027 Committee Councillors were present online:- 
 

                                   K Morgan       J Bonetto        J Brencher  
                                   W Owen         M Ashford       S Evans  
                                   G Williams      K Webb          Sheryl Evans 
                                   C Middle   

 
 

Officers in attendance:- 
 

Mr S Gale – Director Prosperity and Development   
Mr A Wilkins – Director Legal Services  

Mr C Hanagan – Service Director Democratic Services and Communication  
Mrs S Daniel – Principal Democratic and Scrutiny Officer  

Mr P Griffiths – Service Director – Finance and Improvement Services  
 

County Borough Councillors also in attendance:- 
 

 M Webber 
C Leyshon 

S Powderhill 
A Crimmings 

M Powell 
D Wood 
C Lisles 

 
60   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None received.  
 

 

61   MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on the 27th February 2023. 
 

 

62   CONSULTATION LINKS   

Page 3

Agenda Item 2

https://rctcbc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
The Principal Scrutiny Officer advised of the open consultations that members 
are able to feed into.  Members were reminded that if they had any queries they 
could contact the Scrutiny Team via the Scrutiny mailbox 
 
 

63   CALL-IN: POTENTIAL TO CREATE ADDITIONAL EVENT SPACE AT 
YNYSANGHARAD WAR MEMORIAL PARK  
 

The Service Director Democratic Services and Communications 
presented the report which outlined the procedure for the meeting, as set 
out in rule 17 of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rules. 
The Service Director advised that a call-in request was received from 
County Borough Councillors M Powell, C Lisles and D Wood within the 
prescribed timescales on 20 March 2023 which complied with the relevant 
criteria and considered valid by the proper officer.   
 
The call-in requested that the decision of the Director of Prosperity and 
Development relating to the Report of the Potential to Create Additional 
Event Space at Ynysangharad War Memorial Park from
[...]
enue budget underspend 
is projected for this area. The Service Director confirmed that the reason 
for the projected underspend was due to the Service maximising external 
grant funding opportunities during the year, ensuring that service delivery 
levels are maintained.  
 
A Member recommended prioritising the promotion of the Hop, Shop and 
Save initiative where residents can benefit from reduced or free bus travel 
throughout the Borough to support our town centres and local businesses.  
 
The Co-Opted Member stated that he would like to see the Risk Register 
be more dynamic and more detail included within risk updates, and noted 
an example in terms of the 85% pupil attendance figure for 
comprehensive schools was a worry and asked how this figure was being 
addressed.  
 
The Service Director noted the feedback and provided reassurance that 
the Council’s Strategic Risk Register is reviewed, updated and challenged 
on a regular basis, and would consider opportunities to reference more 
detail within risk updates, in consultation with risk lead officers. The 
Service Director went on to indicate that improving school attendance 

Page 8



 

levels is challenging, with this being a key priority for schools, the Council 
and the Central South Consortium who are working in partnership to build 
on and strengthen existing arrangements and provide necessary support.  
 
RESOLVED: Members noted the contents of the report and agreed to 
receive further information in respect of staff sickness  
 
 

65   URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None 
 

 

66   CHAIRS REVIEW AND CLOSE  
 
The Chair thanked officers and members for their attendance and contributions 
at the meeting 
 

 

Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 

 
    

Cllr J Edwards 
18.17 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

24th MAY 2023 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION STRATEGY 

 

REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR, DEMOCRATIC SERVICES & 

COMMUNICATION  

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 For Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to formally 

respond to the Consultation on the draft Public Participation 

Strategy (Appendix A) as required by the Local Government & 
Elections Act 2021.  

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
  
2.1      It is recommended that Members consider the strategy and determine 

whether they wish to make any further comments or suggestions, to 
inform the final strategy before consideration by full Council.  

 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
3.1 Section 40 of the Local Government & Elections (Wales) Act 2021 

places a duty on each Principal Council to prepare and publish a Public 
Participation Strategy. 
 

3.2 To provide Scrutiny with the opportunity to respond to the consultation 
by the 16th June 2023 so that it can have its say on the Strategy 
 
 

4. BACKGROUND 

 
4.1 Local authorities in Wales must, under the Local Government and 

Elections (Wales) Act 2021, publish a Participation Strategy that sets 
out the ways in which local people are encouraged to participate in the 
decision making process of the council. 

 
4.2 In developing its public participation strategy a council must consult 

people who live, work or study in the council’s area and anyone else it 
thinks appropriate. The Act requires a council’s first strategy made 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/GetInvolved/Consultations/CurrentConsultations/ParticipationStrategy.aspx
chrome-extensihttps://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/GetInvolved/Consultations/RelatedDocuments/DraftPublicParticipationStrategy.pdf
chrome-extensihttps://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/GetInvolved/Consultations/RelatedDocuments/DraftPublicParticipationStrategy.pdf


  

under this section to be published as soon as reasonably practicable 
after the local government elections in May 2022. 

 
4.3 The Act places a number of duties on local authorities regarding 

participation. These are to:  

 Promote awareness of the functions the council carries out to local   
residents, businesses and visitors. 

  Share information about how to go about becoming an elected 
member and what the role of councillor involves.  

 Provide greater access to information about decisions that have been 
made, or that will be made by the council.  

 Provide and promote opportunities for residents to provide feedback 
to the council, including comments, complaints and other types of 
representations.  

 Promote awareness of the benefits of using social media to 
communicate with residents to councillors. 

 
 
 

5 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.1 The draft Public Participation Strategy looks to improve the equality 

and diversity of participation across all areas of Rhondda Cynon Taf, 
ensuring all those that live, work or study within the Authority have the 
opportunity to engage in the Democratic Process. 

 
5.2   An equality Impact Assessment and Welsh Language impact 

assessment has been completed as part of the drafting of the draft 

strategy and are attached at Appendix B 
 

6 CONSULTATION 
 
6.1 A formal Consultation on the Strategy has been launched as outlined 

above through the Council website. 
 
 

7 FINANCIAL IMPLICATION(S) 
 
7.1 All costs associated with the Strategy will be contained within existing 

budgets. 
 
 

8 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS OR LEGISLATION CONSIDERED 
 
8.1 Local Government & Elections (Wales) Act 2021. 
 
 

Page 12



  

9 LINKS TO THE CORPORATE AND NATIONAL PRIORITIES AND THE 

WELL-BEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS ACT. 

 
9.1 The Plan encompasses all of the Council’s corporate plan priorities as 

well as the duties and goals of the Well Being of Future Generations 
Act. 

 
• A public body must take account of the importance of involving other 

persons with an interest in achieving the well-being goals and ensure 
those persons reflect the diversity of the population; 

 
• Effective i
[...]

By email: Councilbusiness@rctcbc.gov.uk) 

 

Page 18

mailto:Councilbusiness@rctcbc.gov.uk


 

 

 

Section 1  

How will the Council comply with the requirements of the Local Government & 

Elections (Wales) Act 2021 

 

Section 40 of the Local Government & Elections (Wales) Act 2021 places a duty on 

each Principal Council to prepare and publish a Public Participation Strategy. 

 

The Public Participation Strategy will complement the Council’s Consultation & 

Engagement Strategy. The Strategy is required to promote: 

 

A. The Principal Council's functions. 
B. How to become a Member (Councillor) of the Principal Council, and 

what membership (Being a Councillor) entails. 

C. Accessing information about decisions made, or to be made, by the 

Principal Council. 

D. Making representations to the Principal Council about a decision 

before, and after, it is made. 

E. Arrangements made, or to be made, for the purpose of the Council's 

duty in section 62 of the 2011 Measure (bringing views of the public to 

attention of overview and scrutiny committees). 

F. Benefits of Councillors using social media to communicate with local 

people. 

 

  

Duty 1. The Principal Council's Functions - Promoting awareness of the functions 
the council carries out to local residents, businesses and visitors 
 

How the Council Operates 

 

All 75 Councillors meet as the Council of Rhondda Cynon Taf. All meetings of the 

Council are open to the public, but occasionally the Council will resolve to go into 

private session if confidential or exempt business is to be transacted, as outlined on 

the Committee agenda. Private sessions of Council are rare.  

 

At Council meetings Councillors decide the Council’s overall policies and set the 

budget each year (these are termed as Non-Executive Functions). The Council has a 

Cabinet which is responsible in turn for implementing polices agreed by the Council 

and taking executive decisions on matters which are not the
[...]
a number of duties on 

local authorities regarding participation, listed below: 

• Promote awareness of the functions the council carries out to local residents, 

businesses and visitors  

• Share information about how to go about becoming an elected member – or 

councillor – and what the role of councillor involves 

• Provide greater access to information about decisions that have been made, or 

that will be made by the council  

• Provide and promote opportunities for residents to provide feedback to the 

council, including comments, complaints and other types of representations 

• Arrangements made to bring the views of the public to the attention of Overview 

& Scrutiny Committees 

• Promote awareness of the benefits of using social media to communicate with 

residents to councillors 

 

Specifically in relation to the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021, we will:  

Aim Existing Actions to Improve Measures 

Promote awareness 
of the functions the 
council carries out to 
local residents, 
businesses and 
visitors: 
 
 

Council Website, 
where people can 
access agendas, 
minutes and decisions 
–Committees 
 

Reviewing the Council 
webpages to ensure 
they are engaging and 
are updated as and 
when necessary. 
Utilising the 
promotional banner to 
display information 
regarding special 
meetings of Council 
that may be of general 
interest. i.e Leader’s 
Debate / Large 
Planning applications 

Website views 

 Corporate Plan and 
associated strategies 
that are publicly 
available 

New Corporate Plan 
for 2024, will be 
informed by  residents 
and stakeholder 
priorities 

Publish Corporate 
Plan 2024 

 Public Services Board 
 

Better visibility of the 
work of the PSB 
through links on the 

Website views 

Page 31

https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1&LLL=0


 

 

website – this is 
subject to the work 
needed to be 
undertaken with the 
merger of the PSBs to 
the Cwm Taf 
Morgannwg Footprint. 

 Live streaming o
[...]
nues to facilitate 

engagement with the 

public 

Interaction/comments 

from the public 

 Provision of clear and 

concise Terms of 

Reference for each 

Scrutiny Committee 

Maintain a clear and 

easy to read terms of 

reference which 

reflects any changes 

to the make-up of 

each Scrutiny 

Committee 

Contributes to public 

understanding of and 

engagement with the 

Council’s Scrutiny 

process 

 Correspond directly 

with questions and 

queries to the scrutiny 

mailbox 

Maintain the 

correspondence  

response times and 

continue to promote 

the scrutiny inbox 

email address on all 

scrutiny agendas   

Number of emails 

from residents and 

engagement as a 

result. 

 Follow the calendar of 

scrutiny meetings, 

agendas and minutes 

through the council 

webpages 

 Number of views on 

the Council’s 

Committees & 

Meetings webpages 

 View the live 

streaming of scrutiny 

committees 

Continue to publish 

the link to the council 

webcasting pages on 

the scrutiny 

committee agendas 

Number of views on 

the council 

webcasting pages 

Page 39

https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/RelatedDocuments/PUBLICSPEAKINGATASCRUTINYCOMMITTEEMEETING.pdf
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/RelatedDocuments/PUBLICSPEAKINGATASCRUTINYCOMMITTEEMEETING.pdf
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/Scrutiny/ScrutinyWorkProgrammes/ScrutinyWorkProgrammes.aspx
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/Scrutiny/ScrutinyWorkProgrammes/ScrutinyWorkProgrammes.aspx
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/Scrutiny/ScrutinyCommittees/ScrutinyCommittees.aspx
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/Scrutiny/ScrutinyCommittees/ScrutinyCommittees.aspx
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1&LLL=0
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1&LLL=0
https://rctcbc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://rctcbc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

 Receive updates via 

the Scrutiny Chair’s 

Bl
[...]
mpact and effectiveness of the proposal? 

 
The Democratic Services, Engagement and Consultation Teams will monitor all consultation and engagement activities covered by this 
strategy to ensure consistency and learning from good practice. Regular reviews of the strategy and achievements against it will be conducted 
by relevant senior managers. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Stage 6 – Summary of Impacts for the Proposal  
 
Provide below a summary of the impact assessment, to include some of the main positive and negative impacts along with an overview of 
actions taken since the impact assessment to better contribute to more positive impacts.  This summary must be included in the Welsh 
Language Considerations section of the SLT/Cabinet report template. It is not suitable to only write ‘please see full report at Appendix x’ in the 
body of the report. The impact assessment must be published alongside the report. 
 

 
A Welsh Language Impact Assessment has been completed and the main findings are as follows -  
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 75



Appendix B 

 

 
 
 

 

Stage 7 – Sign Off  
 

Name of Officer 
completing the 

WLIA 

 
Bea Jeffries Service Director Name: 

Christian Hanagan 

Position 
Community Data Analyst 

I recommend that the proposal: 
(Highlight decision) 

Is implemented with no amendments 
 
 

 

Is implemented taking into account the 
mitigating actions outlined 

 

Is rejected due to disproportionate negative 
impacts on the Welsh language 

 

Signature 
 
Bea Jeffries 

Service Director Signature 
 
 

 

Date 
16.09.2022 Date 

 
 

 

 

P
age 76



 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023-24 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

24th May 2023 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME PLANNING 

 

REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES & 

COMMUNICATIONS 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an opportunity for Members of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee to review the Cabinet Work programme to 

determine if there are items that they wish to include in their Scrutiny Work 

Programme and the opportunity to consider items for referral to the thematic 

Scrutiny Committees, for purposes of Pre-Scrutiny and to support them in 

determining a Work Programme. 

2.   RECOMMENDATION  

 It is recommended that Members of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee:  

2.1  Agree any matters arising from the Cabinet Work Programme for inclusion in the 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee’s Work Programme for the 2023/24 Municipal 

Year.   

2.2  Agree to the inclusion of topics, listed in 6.1 in the overview and Scrutiny 

Committee Work Programme or where necessary, refer such matters to the 

thematic Scrutiny Committees.  

Page 77

Agenda Item 5



2.3  Determine if there are any further topics that are suitable for pre-scrutiny by the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committees from the Cabinet Work Programme for the 

2023-24 Municipal Year (as set out at Appendix 1). 

2.4  Agree which matters arising from the Cabinet Work Programme, should be 

referred to the thematic Scrutiny Committees for inclusion in their individual Work 

Programmes. 

3.    REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1    There is a requirement to devise and publish a Work Programme for each of 

the Council’s Scrutiny Committees as set out in Part 4 of the Constitution 

(Overview & Scrutiny Procedure Rules). The Overview & Scrutiny Committee is 

responsible for setting and agreeing its own Work Programme. However, the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee also has a co-ordinating role and will ensure 

that there is no duplication of work across the thematic scrutiny committees. 

3.2     Opportunity is provided to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee to consider the 

proposed list of matters requiring consideration by Cabinet during the 2023/24 

Municipal Year to ascertain whether there are any topics which can undergo 

pre-scrutiny by this Committee as detailed in 6.1 of the report  

4.    BACKGROUND 

4.1    Members should be reminded that the Scrutiny Work Programmes will remain 

a flexible “working” document, which will allow for a more flexible approach to 

be adopted and to recognise the needs of emerging priorities and provides 

opportunity for Scrutiny Working Groups to be taken forward and training 

provision where requested. 

 

4.2   The work programme should reflect the committee's aims and objectives as well 

as add value to the work of the Council.  It is up to the Committee to agree the 

items for inclusion in its work programme, but ideas are brought together from a 

number of sources to assist members in their choices. It is important that all 

Members have the opportunity to put forward items for consideration 

 

4.3   Other principles which are taken into account:  
 

➢ The work programme represents a mixed selection of topics; 

➢ It meets deadlines in relation to other Council meetings and those of external 

partners; 

➢ Consideration as to whether the topic duplicates review activity which is taking 

place elsewhere; and 

➢ Flexibility- to ensure that new topics can be factored in and changes 

accounted for. 

Page 78



 

 5.      CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 

 

5.1     Attached at Appendix 1 is the Cabinet Work Programme for 2023/24 and 

Committee is asked to consider if there are any topics that can undergo pre-

scrutiny by this Committee. 

 

6        SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

 

6.1     When considering the Cabinet Work Programme 2023/24, it is recommended 

that Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider that the 

following items should be included as pre-scrutiny items within the Overview 

and Scrutiny work Programme, or referred to the thematic Scrutiny 

Committees where the remit extends to those Committees  

 

• Review of Dog Control PSPO 

• Draft Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 

• Director of Social Services Annual Report 

• Adult Services Strategy 

• Council Corporate Plan - Investment Priorities 

• Cwm Taf Carer’s Annual Report 

• Community Infrastructure Levy Annual Report 

• Corporate Asset Management Plan 
 
6.2     The Overview and Scrutiny Committee are advised that where items have 

been identified as part of the ongoing updates section in the cabinet work 
programme, specific timelines will be identified and opportunity will be 
provided to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to determine whether such 
matters should be added to their Work Programme for consideration.   

 

 

   7.      EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

    

 7.1    An Equality Impact Assessment is not needed because the contents of the 
report are for information purposes only and further analysis of each of the 
Work Programme will be needed if the recommendations are to be taken 
forward. 

 
 8.    CONSULTATION 

 
     8.1   A draft Work Programme will be compiled following discussion with Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee in consultation with Council Officers, the Chair and 
Vice Chair as well as the relevant Cabinet Member. 

 
  9.      FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

Page 79



 9.1     There are no financial implications aligned to this report. 
 

  10.      LEGAL IMPLICATIONS AND LEGISLATION CONSIDERED 
 

10.1    The report has been prepared in accordance with paragraph Part 4 of the 
Constitution (Overview & Scrutiny Procedure Rules). 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 80



 

 
 

 

 

Cabinet Work Programme 

 

 

Forward plan of proposed Cabinet Business for the 2023/24 Municipal Year 

Specific Period: May 2023 – May 2024 

(Summary of proposed Key Decisions coming forward for Cabinet Members consideration) 

N.B – The work programme is subject to change to take account of any additional / deletion of reports, including any new consultative documents or legislative 

initiatives from the Welsh Government, which require urgent attention. 

 

Contact: Hannah Williams (Tel No. 07385401954) 

  

P
age 81



 

 
 

 

Date  Report  Officer  Cabinet M

Minutes of the meeting

&

RHONDDA CYNON TAF

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 2022-2027 COMMITTEE
Minutes of the Hybrid meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 2022-2027 Committee held on
Wednesday, 24 May 2023 at 5.00 pm
This meeting was live streamed, details of which can be accessed here

County Borough Councillors — The following Overview and Scrutiny 2022-2027 Committee
Councillors were present in the Council Chamber:-

Councillor J Edwards (Chair)
Councillor B Stephens (Vice Chair)
Councillor S Morgans
Councillor R Davis
The following Overview and Scrutiny 2022-2027 Committee Councillors were present online:-
Councillor J Bonetto
Councillor S Evans
Councillor S Evans
Councillor R Bevan
Officers in attendance:-
Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication
Ms S Daniel, Principal Democratic Services Officer
Apologies for absence
Councillor M Ashford Councillor C Middle
Councillor K Morgan Councillor W Owen
Councillor G L Warren Councillor K Webb

1 Declarations of Interest

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations
made pertaining to the agenda.

2 Minutes

RESOLVED: The minutes of the meeting held on the 27th March 2023 were
approved as a true and accurate record of the meeting

3 Consultation Links

The Principal Scrutiny Officer reminded members of the consultations open to
members to respond to should they wish to feed into these

4 Public Participation Strategy

The Service Director Democratic Services and Communications presented the


https://rctcbc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

report to Members which provided them with the opportunity to formally respond
to the Consultation on the draft Public Participation Strategy (Appendix A) as
required by the Local Government & Elections Act 2021 before it is approved at
Council in July 2023

He advised Members that the Act places a number of duties on local authorities
regarding participation which are highlighted below:

. Promote awareness of the functions the council carries out to local
residents, businesses and visitors.

. Share information about how to go about becoming an elected member
and what the role of councillor involves.

. Provide greater access to information about decisions that have been
made, or that will be made by the council.

. Provide and promote opportunities for residents to provide feedback to
the council, including comments, complaints and other types of representations.
. Promote awareness of the benefits of using social media to communicate

with residents to councillors.

A Member referred to Section 3 of the report and asked how success be
measured and what are the benchmarks to ensure targets are being met. The
Service Director Democratic Services and Communications responded that there
is evidence available of public participation through our consultations, where
views are sought on key decisions or services changes. However,
benchmarking can be a difficult task as when a difficult subject matter is being
considered, it is easier to gain public participation. One of the improvements we
are being explored is for the public to influence Committee work programming.
He added that there is also data available on the viewing for the live
broadcasting of meetings, but recognised there is much more we can do moving
forward.

A Member commented on the accessibility of the Strategy and recommended an
easy-read version be made available for the public which would be more
engaging and easier to understand.

A Member asked if there was more we could do to engage the public in the
Scrutiny process to ensure as many people as possible are aware that the
Scrutiny meetings are taking place.

The Service Director Democratic Services and Communications commented that
there are many areas we could improve on and we will continue to build on, such
as the promotion of recently published Scrutiny Chairs Blogs, he added that
whilst the mechanism has always been in place for the public to participate in a
Scrutiny/ Council meeting the document may not have been as visible as it could
have been, once this Strategy is approved, improvements will be made to better
signpost and share on our Council webpages, such as a banner on the home
page and signposting to Scrutiny pages and public participation documents. He
further added that the promotion of Committees through social media will also be
reviewed and once we have secured the public engagement we will be able to
demonstrate the impact of the engagement.

A Member asked what work has been undertaken to understand the challenge of
the general understanding from the public of the democratic process of the
Council and are we doing enough work with young people.



The Service Director responded that there are a number of initiatives we can
take forward to engage young people in Democracy, one example is that we can
share our Work Programmes with the Youth Council so they are able to identify
items of interest to them whereby they can then request to attend the meeting
and speak on the item. He added that the providing polls on Social Media for the
public to respond to is also being explored.

The Chairperson asked what engagement opportunities the Council provides to
the public to allow them to engage with the Council to ensure engagement and
transparency is available to all our residents. The Service Director Democratic
Services and Communications advised that there is a requirement for the
Council to review the Petitions Strategy which is a commonly used method for
the public to let the Council know their views on a particular matter, this will look
at simplifying the method for the public. He added that an easy read constitution
will also be made available to the public and engagement through the use of
polls on social media is also being explored. He concluded that the Council will
also use the webcasting system to generate links to our social media accounts
when a live broadcasting of a meeting is scheduled to take place.

Members commented on the use of Councillors using their social media pages
to engage with the public and commented that some members aren’t as
confident to use the platform as others due to the potential negative impacts this
platform can have.

The Service Director advised that the Communications team will provide training
to any members who wish to use social media to engage with their residents and
advised that there are best practice guides in place. He encouraged Members
to take up these opportunities as no one is better connected to their
Communities than Elected Members.

A Member recommended including the customer services contact details in the
“contact us” section in the Strategy and for this to also be reflected in the easy
read document when developed.

RESOLVED: The Overview and Scrutiny Committee authorised the Service
Director Democratic Services and Communications to take forward Members
comments and reflect in the Draft Public Participation Strategy prior to its
approval at Council.

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme Planning

The Service Director Democratic Services and Communications presented the
report to Members to provide an opportunity for the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee to review the Cabinet Work Programme to determine if there are
items that they wish to include in their Scrutiny Work Programme and the
opportunity to consider items for referral to the thematic Scrutiny Committees, for
purposes of Pre-Scrutiny and to support them in determining a Work
Programme.

Members were reminded that the Scrutiny Work Programmes will remain a
flexible “working” document, which will allow for a more flexible approach to be
adopted and to recognise the needs of emerging priorities and provides
opportunity for Scrutiny Working Groups to be taken forward and training
provision where requested



7

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee are advised that where items have been
identified as part of the ongoing updates section in the cabinet work programme,
specific timelines will be identified and opportunity will be provided to the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to determine whether such matters should be
added to their Work Programme for consideration.

A Member asked if the Welsh in Education Strategic Plan (WESP) would go to
the Education and Inclusion Scrutiny Committee as it has done annually
previously. The Member also asked if a broader report could come to Overview
and Scrutiny Committee with specific targets and KPIs, the Member felt this was
necessary to highlight the importance of the work on the Welsh Language
Scheme

The Service Director responded that Education will consider the WESP in
Education context, but we could also bring a report forward to Overview and
Scrutiny Committee at an appropriate time so Members can be updated and
scrutinise the partnership working that is behind Welsh Language in Education
Services.

Members requested that the following items are also brought forward to the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for consideration at an appropriate time on
the Work Programme.

. Coal Tips

. Equality, Diversity and Inclusion

. Partnership Working

. Pressures facing Social Services Directorate
RESOLVED to:

Agree the matters arising from the Cabinet Work Programme for inclusion in the
Overview & Scrutiny Committee’s Work Programme for the 2023/24 Municipal
Year and the matters raised by Members, as above.

Agree to the inclusion of topics, listed in 6.1 of the report in the Overview and
Scrutiny Committee Work Programme or where necessary, refer such matters to
the thematic Scrutiny Committees.

Urgent Business

None received

CHAIRS REVIEW AND CLOSE

Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh

This meeting closed at 5.37 pm Councillor J Edwards

Chair.



